Area of Potential Effect (APE) that are considered potentially archaeologically sensitive. 
The Phase IB investigation was completed in August 2008. The study was 
accomplished by conducting sub-surface investigation consisting of the excavation of 
three hundred and eighty-four (384) archaeological shovel tests following current NYS 
OPRHP standards. 

I.B.9.b Mitigation Measures 

Based upon the results of the Phase 1B fieldwork completed by Dr. Eugene J. Boesch, 
Ph.D., R.P.A, the report concluded, on page 10, with the comments that no additional